1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Thomas
2	Jefferson Barlow III.

- WHEREAS, Thomas Barlow was born in Washington, D.C. on August 7, 1940, the
  son of the late Thomas J. II and Lee Maddox Barlow; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Thomas Barlow graduated from Sidwell Friends School and Haverford
  6 College. He went on to serve Kentucky's First District in the United States House of
  7 Representatives for one term; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Thomas Barlow was the former director of River City Missions and a 9 member of the Lone Oak Kiwanis Club and Grace United Methodist Church in La 10 Center, Kentucky; and
- WHEREAS, Thomas Barlow departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom
  of Heaven on January 31, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
  touched in solemn mourning; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Thomas Barlow was preceded in death by his parents and his brother, 15 Cliff Barlow. He is survived by his wife of 28 years, Shirley Pippin Barlow; children, 16 Allison Barlow Ochshorn and her husband, David, and Thomas J. Barlow IV; 17 grandchildren, Nora Barlow, Rose Barlow, Tessa Ochshorn, and Sarah Ochshorn; sister, 18 Henrietta Friedholm and her husband, Roger; brother, William Barlow and his wife, Judy; 19 stepchildren, Chad Clark, Brandon Duke and his wife, Alyson, Eliza Clark, and Wesley 20 Duke; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss 21 his presence in their lives;
- 22 NOW, THEREFORE,
- Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
  Kentucky:
- 25 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
  26 sympathy upon the passing of Thomas Jefferson Barlow III, and rightfully acknowledge
  27 his service to this Commonwealth as a member of the 103rd United States Congress.

- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
   memory of Thomas Jefferson Barlow III.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
  4 Resolution to Senator Danny Carroll for delivery to the family.